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Information for Your Safety

WARNING:

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or product damage,

® Do not expose this unit to rain, moisture, dripping or splashing.

® Do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on this
unit.

® Use the recommended accessories.

® Do not remove covers.

® Do not repair this unit by yourself. Refer servicing to qualified
service personnel.

This unit is intended for use in moderate and tropical climates.

THE FOLLOWING APPLIES ONLY IN THE U.S.A.

FCC Note:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits

for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against

harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment

generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause

harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no

guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or

television reception, which can be determined by turning the

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

® Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

® Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

® Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

® Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
help.

FCC Caution:
® Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment
would void the user’s authority to operate this device.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity

Trade Name: Panasonic

Model No.: VW-HU1

Responsible Party:  Panasonic Corporation of North America
Two Riverfront Plaza, Newark, NJ 07102-
5490

http://shop.panasonic.com/support

Support Contact:

[For U.S.A.]

To dispose of your product, please recycle in accordance with local
environmental regulations.

For further recycling please visit
https://shop.panasonic.com/recycle

Precautions

Thank you for purchasing this Panasonic product.

® Please read these instructions carefully before using this product,
and save this manual for future use.

® The following functions can be used when this product is attached
to a 4K Video Camera HC-X1500/HC-X1600:
— Using audio equipment/external microphone (XLR, 3-pin)
— Built-in LED light
— REC button (on the handle)
— Zoom lever (on the handle)
— Tally lamp

©® HC-X1500 is used in the camera illustrations.

® For details about the above functions and the operation of the
handle unit, refer to the operating instructions for the 4K Video
Camera.

® The 4K Video Camera is not supplied.

® Be aware that Panasonic accepts no responsibility for any
incidents, damage, or malfunctions occurring due to dropping of
this product or the camera while using this product.

® \When requesting a repair for the handle unit, request a repair for
the video camera as well, as the cause of the problem may be in
the video camera.

® The external design and specifications of this product, as
described in this document, may differ from the actual product.

@ |llustrations used in this document may differ from the actual
product and the actual images displayed on the product.

Accessories

Check the accessories before using this unit.
© Microphone holder
® The microphone holder mounting screws are supplied with the
microphone holder.
@ Microphone holder mounting screws
® Length 12 mm (0.47 ") (x2)
® Keep the microphone holder mounting screws out of reach of
children to prevent swallowing.

E Names of the components

1 Handle

Microphone holder mounting section
Microphone holder (@ With a microphone holder
attached)

4 Buckle (® With a microphone holder attached)

5 <INPUT 1> terminal (XLR, 3-pin)

6 <INPUT 2> terminal (XLR, 3-pin)
7
8
9

wnN

Microphone cable clamp
<INPUT1> switch
CH1 SELECT switch
10 CH2 SELECT switch
11 <INPUT2> switch
12 <AUDIO LEVEL CH2> dial
13 <CH2> switch
14 <CH1> switch
15 <AUDIO LEVEL CH1> dial
16 Handle unit mounting screw
17 Light cover
® Keep the light cover out of reach of children to prevent
swallowing.
18 Built-in LED light
19 Tally lamp
20 Accessory shoe (on the handle)
21 <LIGHT> switch
22 Hold lever
23 REC button (on the handle)
24 Accessory mounting hole
25 Zoom lever (on the handle)
26 Light dimmer dial

Attaching the handle unit

@ Attach while the power of the camera is turned off.

1 Open the microphone holder.
Open buckle @, and detach fitting @ from hook @.

2 Attach the microphone holder to the
microphone holder mounting section on
the handle unit.

® Microphone holder mounting screws
@ Microphone holder

® Attach using a commercially-available screwdriver.

® There will be some rubbing noises with the rubber when
screwing in the microphone holder mounting screws, but
please ensure they are done up tightly.

3 Push the handle unit into the handle unit
mounting section on the camera.

Match the positions of mounting mark @ on the handle unit and
mounting mark @ on the camera when pushing in.

4 Slide the handle unit in the direction
indicated by the arrow.
Slide up to mounting mark .

5 while pressing the handle unit mounting
screw down, turn it in the direction
indicated by arrow @ until it stops.

H How to remove
Remove by doing the steps for attaching in reverse.

Specifications

Input voltage:
23.6 VI5V/[3.15V ===

Power consumption:
Maximum approx. 3.1 W (when connected to the camera)

External dimensions (WxHxD):

Approx. 71 mm X89 mm X207 mm (Approx. 2.8 x3.5" x8.2")
(including protrusions, excluding microphone holder)

Mass (Weight):

Approx. 305 g (Approx. 0.67 Ibs.)

(main part of the handle unit only, excluding microphone holder and
microphone holder mounting screws)

The symbols on this product (including the accessories) represent
the following:

— DC

United States customers:
Limited Warranty: 90 days from the date of purchase
This warranty does not include damages caused by accidents, misuse
or modifications. If the item is defective within the warranty period, we
will repair or replace it, with new or refurbished parts, without charge or
refund your purchase price at our option. For further information on
defective product within the warranty period please visit our Support
page.

www.panasonic.com/support
Canadian customers:
For product information and operation assistance, please visit our
Support page.

www.panasonic.ca/english/support

For defective product exchange within the warranty period, please
contact the original dealer.
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Informacion para su seguridad

ADVERTENCIA:

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, de descarga eléctrica, o de

dano del producto,

® No exponga esta unidad a la lluvia, humedad, goteo o
salpicaduras.

® No ubique los objetos llenos con liquido, como floreros, sobre
esta unidad.

® Use los accesorios recomendados.

® No retire las tapas.

® No repare esta unidad usted mismo. Consulte la reparacion del
personal de servicio calificado.

Esta unidad esta destinada para usar en climas moderados.

LO SIGUIENTE SE APLICA SOLAMENTE A LOS ESTADOS
UNIDOS.

Nota FCC:

Este equipo se ensayd y se encontré que cumple con los limites de

un dispositivo digital de la Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de

las Reglas FCC. Dichos limites se han previsto para proporcionar

una razonable proteccion contra las interferencias dafiinas en una

instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede radiar

frecuencias radio y, por si no se instala y no se utiliza segun dichas

instrucciones, puede causar interferencias dafinas en las

comunicaciones radio. Sin embargo, no hay ninguna garantia que

dichas interferencias puedan ocurrir en especiales instalaciones.

Si este equipo no causa interferencias dafiinas a recepcién de

radio o televisién, que pueden ser determinadas apagando y

enciendo el equipo, se anima al usuario a intentar corregir la

interferencia por medio de una o mas de las medidas a

continuacion:

® Vuelva a orientar o colocar la antena receptora.

® Aumente el espacio separador entre el equipo y el receptor.

® Conecte el equipo en una toma en un circuito diferente del que
esta conectado el receptor.

® |lame para ayuda a concesionario o a un técnico especializado
de radio/televisores.

Aviso de FCC:
® Cualquier cambio o modificacién no autorizada en este equipo
anularia la autoridad del usuario para operar este dispositivo.

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas FCC. Su

funcionamiento esta sujeto a las dos condiciones a continuacion:

(1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dafiinas y (2)

este dispositivo tiene que aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida,

incluyendo las que puede causa un funcionamiento no deseado.

Declaracién de conformidad del proveedor

Nombre comercial: Panasonic

Modelo N.: VW-HU1

Parte responsable: Panasonic Corporation of North America
Two Riverfront Plaza, Newark, NJ 07102-
5490

Contacto para atencion: http://shop.panasonic.com/support

[Para Estados Unidos]

Para desechar su producto, reciclelo de acuerdo con la normativa
medioambiental local.

Para mas informacion sobre reciclaje, visite
https://shop.panasonic.com/recycle

Precauciones

Gracias por comprar este producto Panasonic.

® | ea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones antes de usar este
producto, y guarde este manual para usarlo en el futuro.

® | as siguientes funciones se pueden utilizar cuando este producto
esté acoplado a una camara de video 4K HC-X1500/HC-X1600:
— Uso del equipo de audio/micréfono externo

(XLR, 3 pines)
— Luz LED integrada
— Botén REC (en el mango)
— Palanca del zoom (en el mango)
— Luz indicadora

® Para las ilustraciones de la camara se utiliza el modelo HC-X1500.

® Para obtener mas informacién sobre las funciones anteriores y el
funcionamiento de la unidad de mango, consulte el manual de
instrucciones de la cdmara de video 4K.

® La cdmara de video 4K no se suministra.

® Tenga en cuenta que Panasonic no acepta ninguna
responsabilidad por cualquier incidente, dafio o mal
funcionamiento que ocurra debido a la caida de este producto o
de la camara mientras se utiliza este producto.

® Cuando solicite una reparacion para la unidad del asa, solicite
también una reparacion para la videocamara, ya que la causa del
problema podria estar en la videocamara.

o E| disefio exterior y las especificaciones de este producto, tal y
como se describen en este documento, podrian diferir del
producto real.

® | as ilustraciones utilizadas en este documento podrian diferir del
producto real y las imagenes reales mostradas en el producto.

“ Accesorios

Revise los accesorios antes de usar este dispositivo.
@ Soporte del micréfono
® Con el soporte del micréfono, se suministran los tornillos de
instalacion del soporte del micréfono.
@ Tornillos de instalacion del soporte del micréfono
® Longitud 12 mm (0,47 ") (x2)
® Mantenga los tornillos de instalacion del soporte del micréfono
fuera del alcance de los nifios para evitar que se los traguen.

E Descripcion de las piezas

1 Mango
2 Seccion de montaje del soporte del micréfono
3 Soporte del micréfono (@ Con un soporte del
micréfono montado)
Hebilla (@ Con un soporte del micréfono montado)
Terminal <INPUT 1> (XLR, 3 pines)
Terminal <INPUT 2> (XLR, 3 pines)
Abrazadera de cable del micréfono
Conmutador <INPUT1>
Conmutador CH1 SELECT
10 Conmutador CH2 SELECT
11 Conmutador <INPUT2>
12 Dial <AUDIO LEVEL CH2>
13 Conmutador <CH2>
14 Conmutador <CH1>
15 Dial <AUDIO LEVEL CH1>
16 Tornillo de montaje de la unidad de mango
17 Tapa de luz
® Guarde la tapa de luz fuera del alcance de los nifios para
evitar que se la traguen.
18 Luz LED integrada
19 Luz indicadora
20 Zapata adicional (en el mango)
21 Conmutador <LIGHT>
22 Palanca de sujecion
23 Botén REC (en el mango)
24 Orificio de montaje de accesorios
25 Palanca del zoom (en el mango)
26 Dial de regulacion de la luz

©oO~NOO O

Montaje de la unidad de mango

@ Acoplar mientras la camara esté apagada.

1 Abrael soporte del micréfono.

Abra la hebilla @ y separe el racor @ del gancho @.

2 Conecte el soporte del micréfono a la
seccion de montaje del soporte del
micréfono de la unidad de mango.

@® Tornillos de instalacion del soporte del micréfono
@ Soporte del micréfono

® Montelo usando un destornillador disponible en tiendas.

® Al atornillar los tornillos de instalacién del soporte del
micréfono se produciran algunos ruidos de roce con la goma,
pero asegurese de que estén bien apretados.

Inserte la unidad de mango en la seccion

de montaje de la unidad de mango de la

camara.

Haga coincidir la marca de montaje @ de la unidad de mango
con la marca de montaje @ de la cdmara cuando la introduzca.

4 Deslice la unidad de mango en la direccion
indicada por la flecha.

Deslice hacia arriba hasta la marca de montaje .

5 Mientras presiona el tornillo de montaje de
la unidad de mango, girelo en la direccion
indicada por la flecha @ hasta que se
detenga.

B Como desmontarla
Desmonte siguiendo los pasos para el montaje a la inversa.

Especificaciones

Tension de entrada:

23,6 VI5V/[3,15V ==

Consumo de energia:

Maximo aprox. 3,1 W (cuando esta conectada a la camara)

Dimensiones (WxHxD):

Aprox. 71 mmx 89 mmx 207 mm (aprox. 2,8 " x3,5 " x8,2 ")
(incluyendo los salientes y excluyendo el soporte del micréfono)
Masa:

Aprox. 305 g (aprox. 0,67 lib.)

(solo la parte principal de la unidad de mango, excluyendo el
soporte del micréfono y los tornillos de instalacion del soporte del
micréfono)

Los simbolos en este producto (incluidos los accesorios)
representan lo siguiente:

CcC

FRANGAIS
Précautions a prendre

AVERTISSEMENT:

Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie, de chocs électriques ou

d’endommagement du produit,

® N'exposez pas cet appareil a la pluie, 'humidité, I'’égouttement ou
les éclaboussures.

® Ne placez pas d'objets remplis d’eau, comme des vases, sur cet
appareil.

® Utiliser les accessoires recommandés.

® Ne retirez pas les caches.

® Ne réparez pas vous-méme |'appareil. Adressez-vous a un
personnel qualifié.

Précautions

Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit Panasonic.

® || est recommandé de lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser
I'appareil et de le conserver pour consultation ultérieure.

® Les fonctions suivantes peuvent étre utilisées lorsque ce produit est
installé sur une caméra vidéo 4K HC-X1500/HC-X1600 :

— Utilisation d’un équipement audio/microphone externe (XLR, 3
broches)

— Eclairage LED intégré

— Touche REC (sur la poignée)

— Levier de zoom (sur la poignée)

— Voyant de Tally

® | e modele HC-X1500 est utilisé pour les illustrations de la caméra.

® Pour avoir des détails sur les fonctions ci-dessus et sur le
fonctionnement de la poignée, consulter le mode d’emploi de la
caméra vidéo 4K.

® La caméra vidéo 4K n’est pas fournie.

e || faut savoir que Panasonic n’assume aucune responsabilité pour
tout incident, dommage ou dysfonctionnement résultant de la chute
de ce produit ou de la caméra vidéo.

® En demandant une réparation de I'unité poignée, penser a en faire
également une pour le caméscope, car le probléme pourrait venir de
ce dernier.

® La conception externe et les spécifications de ce produit, comme
décrits dans ce document, peuvent étre différentes du véritable
produit.

® Les illustrations utilisées dans ce document peuvent étre différentes
du véritable produit et des véritables images affichées sur le produit.

“ Accessoires

Vérifier les accessoires avant d'utiliser cet appareil.
@ Support du microphone
® Les vis de montage du support du microphone sont fournies
avec le support du microphone.
@ Vis de montage du support du microphone
® Longueur 12 mm (0,47 po) (x2)
® Conserver les vis de montage du support du microphone hors de
portée des enfants pour éviter qu’ils les avalent.

E Description des éléments

Poignée
Position de montage du support du microphone
Support du microphone (@ Avec un support du
microphone installé)
Boucle (@ Avec un support du microphone installé)
Prise <INPUT 1> (XLR, 3 broches)
Prise <INPUT 2> (XLR, 3 broches)
Collier de cable du microphone
Interrupteur <INPUT1>
Interrupteur CH1 SELECT
10 Interrupteur CH2 SELECT
11 Interrupteur <INPUT2>
12 Molette <AUDIO LEVEL CH2>
13 Interrupteur <CH2>
14 Interrupteur <CH1>
15 Molette <AUDIO LEVEL CH1>
16 Vis de montage de la Poignée
17 Cache de I’éclairage
® Conserver le cache de I'éclairage hors de portée des enfants
_ pour éviter qu'ils les avalent.
18 Eclairage LED intégré
19 Voyant de Tally
20 Porte-accessoire (sur la poignée)
21 Interrupteur <LIGHT>
22 Levier de maintien
23 Touche REC (sur la poignée)
24 Orifice de montage des accessoires
25 Levier de zoom (sur la poignée)
26 Molette du variateur de lumiére

WN =
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Mise en place de la Poignée

@ Installer pendant que la caméra vidéo est hors tension.

1 ouvrirle support du microphone.
Ouvrir la boucle @ et détacher le piece @ du crochet @.

2 Fixer le support du microphone a la position
de montage dédiée a celui-ci sur la Poignée.
@® Vis de montage du support du microphone
@ Support du microphone

® Fixer en utilisant un tournevis disponible dans le commerce.
® || pourrait y avoir des bruits de frottement avec le caoutchouc en
vissant les vis de montage du support du microphone, mais
veiller a ce qu’elles soient bien serrées.
3 Pousser la Poignée dans la position de
montage de la Poignée du caméscope.
Faire correspondre le repére de montage @ de la Poignée et le
repére de montage @ du caméscope en la poussant.
4 raire glisser la Poignée dans le sens indiqué
par la fléeche.
Faire glisser jusqu’au repére de montage 3.
5 Touten appuyant sur la vis de montage de la
Poignée, la tourner dans le sens de la fleche
@ jusqu’a ce qu’elle s’arréte.

B Comment la retirer

Retirer en effectuant les étapes de la mise en place dans le sens
inverse.

Caractéristiques

Tension d’entrée :

23,6 VI5V/3,15V ==

Consommation électrique :

Environ 3,1 W maximum (lorsque branché au caméscope)

Dimensions (LxHxP) :

Environ 71 mmx 89 mmx 207 mm (Environ 2,8 po X3,5 po X8,2 po)
(parties saillantes comprises, support du microphone non compris)
Poids :

Environ 305 g (Environ 0,67 Ibs.)

(partie principale de la poignée uniquement, support du microphone et
vis de montage du support du microphone non compris)

Les symboles présents sur ce produit (y compris sur les accessoires)
indiquent ce qui suit :

CcC

Au Canada :

Pour tout renseignement sur les produits et de I'assistance technique,

veuillez visiter notre page Soutien :
www.panasonic.ca/french/support

Pour le remplacement d’un produit défectueux pendant la période de la
garantie, veuillez communiquer avec le revendeur d’origine.
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